

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA

SHAKEERA MYERS, on behalf of)
herself and all others similarly situated,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

LOOMIS ARMORED US, LLC,)

Defendant.)

CA No. 3:18-cv-00532-FDW-DSC

MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS' FEES
AND REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. Class Counsel Are Entitled to a Reasonable Fee..... 2

III. The Percentage Method is Preferred for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in Common Fund Cases in the Fourth Circuit..... 3

IV. The *Barber* Factors Support an Award of 33% of the Fund..... 7

 A. Class Counsels’ Time and Labor Expended (*Barber* Factor 1). 9

 1. Initial Investigation of Named Plaintiff/Class Representative and Initial Briefing..... 10

 2. Substantial Briefing on Plaintiffs’ Motion for Conditional Certification and Class Certification and Subsequent Notice Period..... 10

 3. The Parties’ Settlement Negotiations..... 11

 4. Post-Mediation Work..... 12

 B. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Questions Raised (*Barber* Factor 2). 14

 C. The Skill Required to Properly Perform the Legal Services Rendered (*Barber* Factor 3). 16

 D. Class Counsels’ Opportunity Costs in Pursuing the Litigation (*Barber* Factor 4). 17

 E. The Customary Fee for Like Work (*Barber* Factor 5). 19

 F. Class Counsel’s Expectations at the Outset of Litigation (*Barber* Factor 6). 21

 G. The Time Limitations Imposed by the Client or Circumstances (*Barber* Factor 7). 22

 H. The Amount in Controversy and the Results Obtained (*Barber* Factor 8). 23

I.	The Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys (<i>Barber</i> Factor 9).	24
J.	The Undesirability of the Case Within the Legal Community in Which the Suit Arose (<i>Barber</i> Factor 10).	25
K.	The Nature and Length of the Professional Relationship Between Attorney and Client (<i>Barber</i> Factor 11).	27
L.	Attorneys’ Fees Awards in Similar Cases (<i>Barber</i> Factor 12).....	27
V.	Public Policy Considerations.	30
VI.	The Lodestar Cross Check Further Supports an Award to Plaintiffs’ Counsel of One- Third of the Settlement Fund.	30
VII.	Plaintiffs’ Counsel Are Entitled to Reimbursement of Litigation Costs Under the Settlement Agreement.	33
VIII.	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.H. Phillips, Inc. v. Walling</i> 324 U.S. 490 (1945).....	30
<i>Alexander v. Hill</i> 625 F. Supp. 567 (W.D.N.C. 1985)	25
<i>Anselmo v. W. Paces Hotel Grp., LLC</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 164618 (D.S.C. Nov. 19, 2012).....	31
<i>Archbold v. Wels Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92855 (S.D. W. Va. July 13, 2015)	28
<i>Arvinger v. Mayor and City Council of Baltimore</i> 31 F.3d 196 (4th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell's</i> 577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978)	passim
<i>Barrentine v. Ark.-Best Freight Sys.</i> 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	14
<i>Beaulieu v. EQ Indus. Servs.</i> No. 5:06-CV-400-BR (E.D.N.C. Dec. 23, 2009)	29
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015)	3, 8, 31
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Braun v. Culp, Inc.</i> 1985 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20373 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 26, 1985)	24, 33
<i>Bunn v. Bowen</i> 637 F. Supp. 464 (E.D.N.C. 1986)	27
<i>Decohen v. Abbasi, LLC</i> 299 F.R.D. 469 (D. Md. 2014).....	28
<i>ECOS, Inc. v. Brinegar</i>	

671 F. Supp. 381 (M.D.N.C. 1987)	13, 33
<i>Faile v. Lancaster Cty.</i>	
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 189610 (D.S.C. Mar. 8, 2012).....	15, 29
<i>Fangman v. Genuine Title, LLC</i>	
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160434 (D. Md. Nov. 18, 2016)	6, 31
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i>	
506 U.S. 103 (1992).....	23
<i>Flinn v. FMC Corp.</i>	
528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975)	3
<i>Gilbert LLP v. Tire Eng'g & Distrib., LLC,</i>	
2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 8530 (4th Cir. May 15, 2017).....	17
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res. Inc.</i>	
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Goldenberg v. Marriott PLP Corp.</i>	
33 F. Supp. 2d 434 (D. Md. 1998)	27, 31
<i>Goodman v. Phillip R. Curtis Enters., Inc.</i>	
809 F.2d 228 (4th Cir. 1987)	18
<i>Hackett v. ADF Rest. Invs.</i>	
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 174775 (D. Md. Dec. 16, 2016).....	28
<i>Hall v. Higher One Machs., Inc.</i>	
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131009 (E.D.N.C. Sep. 26, 2016).....	6, 30
<i>Hatzey v. Divurgent, LLC,</i>	
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187007 (E.D. Va. Oct. 9, 2018).....	31
<i>Helmick v. Columbia Gas Transmission</i>	
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 65808 (S.D. W. Va. July 1, 2010)	29
<i>Hess v. Sprint Communs. Co. L.P.</i>	
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168963 (N.D.W. Va. Nov. 26, 2012).....	5, 7
<i>Hoffman v. First Student, Inc.</i>	
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27329 (D. Md. Mar. 23, 2010)	29

<i>Hyatt v. Heckler</i> 586 F. Supp. 1154 (W.D.N.C. 1984)	23
<i>In re Dollar Gen. Stores FLSA Litig.</i> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98162 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 22, 2011).....	31
<i>In re First Fidelity Bancorporation Sec. Litig.</i> 750 F. Supp. 160 (D.N.J. 1990)	27
<i>In re Gentiva Health Services Inc.</i> No: 1:14-cv-01892-WBH (N.D. Ga. June 22, 2017).....	21
<i>In re Microstrategy, Inc.</i> 172 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2001)	4, 6
<i>In re Montgomery Cty. Real Estate Antitrust Litig.</i> 83 F.R.D. 305 (D. Md. 1979)	13, 33
<i>In re Red Hat, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 131249 (E.D.N.C. Dec. 10, 2010)	29
<i>In re Steel Network, Inc.</i> 2011 Bankr. LEXIS 3418 (U.S. Bankr. M.D.N.C. June 27, 2011)	22
<i>Jackson v. Estelle's Place, LLC</i> 391 F. App'x 239 (4th Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Johannssen v. Dist. No. 1 - Pac. Coast Dist., MEBA Pension Plan</i> 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10556 (D. Md. July 10, 2001)	19
<i>Jones v. Dominion Res. Servs.</i> 601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D. W. Va. 2009)	4, 5, 30, 31
<i>Kirven v. Cent. States Health & Life Co.</i> 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36393 (D.S.C. Mar. 23, 2015)	28
<i>Land v. Sprint Communs. Co. L.P.</i> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196641 (D.S.C. Aug. 6, 2013).....	7
<i>LandAmerica 1031 Exch. Servs. v. Chandler</i> 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159630 (D.S.C. Nov. 7, 2012).....	24
<i>Latham v. Branch Banking & Tr. Co.</i>	

2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16490 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 14, 2014).....	4
<i>Lewis v. J.P. Stevens & Co.</i>	
1988 U.S. App. LEXIS 19610 (4th Cir. June 9, 1988).....	17, 25
<i>Lilly v. Harris-Teeter Supermarket</i>	
842 F.2d 1496 (4th Cir. 1988)	23
<i>Mackey v. Stetson</i>	
1981 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16768 (W.D.N.C. Sep. 21, 1981)	25
<i>Manuel v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i>	
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33708 (E.D. Va. Mar. 15, 2016).....	8
<i>Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i>	
473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>McAfee v. Boczar</i>	
738 F.3d 81 (4th Cir. 2013)	27
<i>McClaran v. Carolina Ale House Operating Co., LLC</i>	
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112985 (D.S.C. Aug. 26, 2015).....	28
<i>McDaniels v. Westlake Servs., LLC</i>	
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16081 (D. Md. Feb. 7, 2014).....	28
<i>McLaurin v. Prestage Foods</i>	
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13086 (E.D.N.C. Feb. 3, 2012).....	21, 29
<i>Morris v. Cumberland Cty. Hosp. Sys.</i>	
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 165063 (E.D.N.C. Nov. 13, 2013)	8
<i>Nieman v. Duke Energy Corp.</i>	
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 148260 (W.D.N.C. Nov. 2, 2015)	31
<i>Norwood v. Charlotte Mem'l Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i>	
720 F. Supp. 543 (W.D.N.C. 1989).....	27
<i>O'Bryhim v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i>	
997 F. Supp. 728 (E.D. Va. 1998)	23
<i>Parker v. Jekyll and Hyde Entm't Holdings, L.L.C.</i>	
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12762 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010).....	31

<i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens' Council for Clean Air</i> 483 U.S. 711 (1987).....	22, 25
<i>Phillips v. Triad Guar., Inc.</i> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60950 (M.D.N.C. May 9, 2016).....	passim
<i>Plyer v. Evantt</i> 902 F.2d 273 (4th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>Price v. City of Fayetteville</i> 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32577 (E.D.N.C. Mar. 17, 2015).....	26, 27
<i>Randle v. H&P Capital, Inc.</i> 513 F. App'x 282 (4th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Rehberg v. Flowers Baking Co. of Jamestown, LLC</i> No. 3:12-cv-00596 (W.D.N.C. June 30, 2017).....	20
<i>Reyes v. Altamarea Grp.</i> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 115984 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011).....	13, 33
<i>Robinson v. Harrison Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86294 (E.D.N.C. June 30, 2016).....	8
<i>Rum Creek Coal Sales, Inc. v. Caperton</i> 31 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 1994)	14, 19
<i>Salinas v. Commercial Interiors, Inc.</i> 848 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Savani v. URS Prof'l Sols. LLC</i> 121 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D.S.C. 2015).....	6
<i>Singleton v. Domino's Pizza, LLC</i> 976 F. Supp. 2d 665 (D. Md. 2013).....	31
<i>Smith v. Krispy Kreme Doughnut Corp.</i> 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2392 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 10, 2007).....	6, 29, 33
<i>Stocks v. Bowen</i> 717 F. Supp. 397 (E.D.N.C. 1989)	14
<i>Strang v. JHM Mortg. Sec. Ltd. P'ship</i>	

890 F. Supp. 499 (E.D. Va. 1995)	6
<i>Tenn. C. v. Muscoda</i>	
321 U.S. 590 (1944)	30
<i>Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC</i>	
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45217 (E.D. Va. Jan. 9, 2017)	28
<i>Tomkins v. Amedisys</i>	
No. 3:12-cv-1082 (D. Conn. 2016).....	21
<i>Va. Acad. of Clinical Psychologists v. Blue Shield of Va.</i>	
543 F. Supp. 126 (E.D. Va. 1982)	22
<i>Vincent v. Lucent Techs., Inc.</i>	
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123780 (W.D.N.C. Oct. 25, 2011)	16, 19
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	15
Treatises	
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Manual for Complex Litigation</i> (Fourth).....	5
Newberg on Class Actions § 15:73 (5th ed.)	29
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, <i>Attorney Fees in Class Action</i> <i>Settlements: An Empirical Study</i> , 1 J. of Empirical Legal Studies, 27 (2004).....	29
